

SR0724 LRB097 21197 GRL 68743 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 learn of the death of Matthew Hale "Matt" Lueke of Milstadt, 3 4 who passed away on March 30, 2012; and 5 WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke was born on April 29, 1980, in 6 Evansville, Indiana; he graduated from McLeansboro High School 7 and attended Rend Lake College and the University of Illinois; 8 and 9 WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke was employed as an environmental 10 drilling technician with Roberts Environmental Drilling; and WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke was a member of First United 11 12 Methodist Church in McLeansboro, the Gobbler's Knob Wild Turkey 13 Federation, and B.P.O.E. 1882 and F.O.E. Aeries 2699 of McLeansboro; and 14 15 WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke loved hunting, fishing, and being in

WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke was preceded in death by Melvin
Lueke and his grandparents, A.J. and Emily Lueke and Donald
Morris; and

the outdoors; and

16

- 1 WHEREAS, Matthew Lueke is survived by his parents, Wayne
- 2 and Donna Morris; his sister, Lyndi Davis and her husband,
- 3 Keton; his nephew, Quincy Morris Davis; his niece, Elizabeth
- 4 Dian Davis; and his grandmothers, Goldia Hale and Fay Morris;
- 5 therefore, be it
- 6 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL
- 7 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 8 his family and friends, the passing of Matthew Hale "Matt"
- 9 Lueke; and be it further
- 10 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 11 presented to the family of Matthew Lueke as an expression of
- 12 our sympathy.